
2023-2024 South Dakota State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 21, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-13   Conf: 12-4   Home: 11-3   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 5-5
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Mayo, Zeke 35-34 1256 35.9 218-468 .466 92-235 .391 130-157 .828 22 177 199 5.7 54 1 123 107 6 40 658 18.8
42 Kyle III, William 35-24 970 27.7 195-313 .623 0-1 .000 69-119 .580 78 154 232 6.6 51 0 58 50 55 11 459 13.1
30 Easley, Charlie 34-34 1130 33.2 141-309 .456 67-170 .394 58-65 .892 41 143 184 5.4 87 3 79 40 5 73 407 12.0
13 Appel, Luke 35-35 918 26.2 161-309 .521 18-43 .419 68-109 .624 27 129 156 4.5 86 2 56 70 3 12 408 11.7
10 Garry, Kalen 35-15 908 25.9 86-213 .404 46-134 .343 37-48 .771 25 100 125 3.6 84 0 37 34 3 27 255 7.3
01 Mims, Matt 22-21 655 29.8 48-130 .369 36-98 .367 24-29 .828 4 55 59 2.7 40 0 25 20 0 16 156 7.1
05 Barnhart, Nate 33-11 485 14.7 48-102 .471 17-52 .327 9-18 .500 22 53 75 2.3 35 1 31 18 30 14 122 3.7
11 Mors, Matthew 35-0 367 10.5 46-102 .451 11-42 .262 20-31 .645 23 28 51 1.5 36 0 11 20 5 8 123 3.5
12 Alvarez, Bubz 28-1 224 8.0 21-56 .375 4-28 .143 6-11 .545 4 19 23 0.8 19 0 23 18 3 8 52 1.9
15 Te Slaa, Tanner 16-0 101 6.3 9-19 .474 7-15 .467 0-2 .000 3 15 18 1.1 7 0 5 6 2 2 25 1.6
23 Hastreiter, Jack 10-0 36 3.6 4-8 .500 2-5 .400 0-4 .000 1 7 8 0.8 2 0 2 1 0 2 10 1.0
Total 35 7050 201.4 977-2029 .482 300-823 .365 421-593 .710 289 951 1240 35.4 501 7 450 395 112 213 2675 76.43
Opponents 35 7050 201.4 876-2079 .421 341-978 .349 397-534 .743 310 863 1173 33.5 602 11 433 395 100 238 2490 71.14

Team Statistics SDSU OPP
SCORING 2675 2490
    Points Per Game 76.4 71.1
    Scoring Margin 5.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 977-2029 876-2079
    Field Goal Pct .482 .421
3 POINT FG-ATT 300-823 341-978
    3PT FG Pct .365 .349
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 9.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 421-593 397-534
    FT Pct .710 .743
    FT Made Per Game 12.0 11.3
REBOUNDS 1240 1173
    Rebounds Per Game 35.4 33.5
    Rebounds Margin 1.9 –
ASSISTS 450 433
    Assists Per Game 12.9 12.4
TURNOVERS 395 395
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 11.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.1
STEALS 213 238
    Steals Per Game 6.1 6.8
BLOCKS 112 100
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.9
ATTENDANCE 36,225 41,269
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-2,588 11-3,752
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 10-1,570

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
South Dakota St. 1270 1385 20 2675
Opponents 1158 1319 13 2490

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/23 AKRON L 75-81 2,617
11/08/23 DAKOTA WESLEYAN W 83-55 2,101
11/13/23 at Kansas St. L 68-91 9,421
11/19/23 vs UCF L 80-83 609
11/20/23 vs George Mason L 71-73 425
11/22/23 at Southern Miss. W 65-54 3,945
11/27/23 MT. MARTY W 92-70 1,326
12/01/23 vs Towson W 61-48 2,326
12/05/23 KENT ST. L 73-82 2,453
12/09/23 vs Wichita St. W 79-69 4,076
12/14/23 MAYVILLE ST. W 94-62 1,279
12/20/23 vs Wyoming L 65-78 0
12/21/23 vs Norfolk St. L 65-84 0

* 12/31/23 NORTH DAKOTA W 80-61 3,029
01/03/24 at Weber St. L 73-75 5,107
01/06/24 MONTANA ST. W 89-61 2,167

* 01/11/24 at St. Thomas (MN) W 81-80 1,515
* 01/13/24 at Denver L 80-99 198
* 01/18/24 OMAHA W 90-87 2,831
* 01/20/24 at South Dakota W 73-55 3,892
* 01/25/24 KANSAS CITY W 75-66 2,012
* 01/27/24 at Oral Roberts L 82-87 6,914
* 02/01/24 NORTH DAKOTA ST. L (OT) 73-74 3,418
* 02/04/24 SOUTH DAKOTA W 70-67 3,781
* 02/10/24 ORAL ROBERTS W 83-72 3,422
* 02/15/24 at Kansas City L 67-72 1,507
* 02/17/24 at Omaha W (OT) 85-77 3,778
* 02/22/24 DENVER W 97-70 2,653
* 02/24/24 ST. THOMAS (MN) W 77-72 3,136
* 02/29/24 at North Dakota W 72-62 2,075
* 03/02/24 at North Dakota St. W 78-61 2,917

03/09/24 vs Oral Roberts W 79-63 0
03/11/24 vs St. Thomas (MN) W 59-49 0
03/12/24 vs Denver W 76-68 8,268
03/21/24 vs Iowa St. L 65-82 0

* = Conference game



2023-2024 South Dakota State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 21, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-4   Home: 7-1   Away: 5-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Mayo, Zeke 16-15 593 37.1 109-232 .470 42-108 .389 77-90 .856 7 84 91 5.7 29 1 60 52 4 20 337 21.1
42 Kyle III, William 16-15 511 31.9 92-147 .626 0-0 .000 40-61 .656 37 77 114 7.1 21 0 35 24 36 5 224 14.0
30 Easley, Charlie 16-16 520 32.5 74-150 .493 29-76 .382 35-38 .921 20 69 89 5.6 40 2 31 16 3 31 212 13.3
13 Appel, Luke 16-16 427 26.7 78-141 .553 5-12 .417 33-52 .635 14 58 72 4.5 38 0 19 36 0 6 194 12.1
01 Mims, Matt 16-16 488 30.5 35-92 .380 27-70 .386 17-22 .773 3 39 42 2.6 34 0 15 16 0 16 114 7.1
10 Garry, Kalen 16-1 348 21.8 34-88 .386 13-47 .277 14-18 .778 10 35 45 2.8 41 0 13 10 1 10 95 5.9
11 Mors, Matthew 16-0 168 10.5 21-40 .525 5-14 .357 3-5 .600 13 12 25 1.6 12 0 6 6 0 5 50 3.1
23 Hastreiter, Jack 2-0 6 3.0 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-2 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 2.5
05 Barnhart, Nate 14-1 142 10.1 11-23 .478 5-14 .357 3-5 .600 8 20 28 2.0 13 0 8 3 7 3 30 2.1
12 Alvarez, Bubz 11-0 39 3.5 1-9 .111 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0 7 7 0.6 4 0 3 4 2 1 2 0.2
15 Te Slaa, Tanner 3-0 8 2.7 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3250 203.1 457-925 .494 127-348 .365 222-293 .758 129 436 565 35.3 233 3 192 173 53 97 1263 78.94
Opponents 16 3250 203.1 406-944 .430 157-454 .346 193-251 .769 131 384 515 32.2 280 7 182 177 41 104 1162 72.63

Team Statistics SDSU OPP
SCORING 1263 1162
    Points Per Game 78.9 72.6
    Scoring Margin 6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 457-925 406-944
    Field Goal Pct .494 .430
3 POINT FG-ATT 127-348 157-454
    3PT FG Pct .365 .346
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 9.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 222-293 193-251
    FT Pct .758 .769
    FT Made Per Game 13.9 12.1
REBOUNDS 565 515
    Rebounds Per Game 35.3 32.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 192 182
    Assists Per Game 12.0 11.4
TURNOVERS 173 177
    Turnovers Per Game 10.8 11.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 97 104
    Steals Per Game 6.1 6.5
BLOCKS 53 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.6
ATTENDANCE 24,282 22,796
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-3,035 8-2,850
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
South Dakota St. 598 645 20 1263
Opponents 556 593 13 1162

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/31/23 NORTH DAKOTA W 80-61 3029
01/11/24 at  St. Thomas (MN) W 81-80 1515
01/13/24 at  Denver L 80-99 198
01/18/24 OMAHA W 90-87 2831
01/20/24 at  South Dakota W 73-55 3892
01/25/24 KANSAS CITY W 75-66 2012
01/27/24 at  Oral Roberts L 82-87 6914
02/01/24 NORTH DAKOTA ST. L (OT) 73-74 3418
02/04/24 SOUTH DAKOTA W 70-67 3781
02/10/24 ORAL ROBERTS W 83-72 3422
02/15/24 at  Kansas City L 67-72 1507
02/17/24 at  Omaha W (OT) 85-77 3778
02/22/24 DENVER W 97-70 2653
02/24/24 ST. THOMAS (MN) W 77-72 3136
02/29/24 at  North Dakota W 72-62 2075
03/02/24 at  North Dakota St. W 78-61 2917


